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Copy to: 
 
Duncan Cotterill 
c/- Phoebe Davies 
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A3415318 

Overseas Investment Office  

Radio New Zealand House 
155 The Terrace  
PO Box 5501  
Wellington 6145  
New Zealand 
+64 4 460 0110  
www.linz.govt.nz 

   

Our Ref: 201610121 

17 October 2018 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited 
C/- Richard Thorp 

BY EMAIL:  

Dear Richard, 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited – compliance reporting for Shortland Road 

– consent 201610121 

1. Following our recent site inspection to NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited’s (NZ 

Binxi) properties in Oamaru, we are writing to follow up on its progress 
towards compliance with condition 3 of the Shortland Road consent (the 

consent). 

2. Condition 3 states: 

Within 6 months from the date of consent, the Consent Holder must apply 
for resource consent to change the zoning of the Target Land to allow the 
development of staff accommodation and a dwelling to take place in 
accordance with the Business Plan. 

3. The consent was granted to NZ Binxi on 10 November 2016. Accordingly, 
compliance with condition 3 was due on 10 May 2017. 

4. Your email of 6 April 2018 advised that NZ Binxi planned to submit an 
application to vary the conditions of consent. However, our records show that 
we have not yet received such an application.  

5. We take breaches of consent conditions seriously and are concerned about NZ 
Binxi’s failure to comply with condition 3 of the consent. The importance of 
consent conditions is demonstrated in section 45 of the Overseas Investment 
Act 2005 (the Act), which provides that it is an offence to fail to comply with a 
notice, requirement or condition imposed under the Act. Failure to comply with 
a condition of consent can result in enforcement action, including a fine of up to 
$100,000, or a court order to dispose of the property. 

6. If NZ Binxi still intends to submit an application to vary condition 3 of the 
consent, we require this to be submitted to us no later than Friday 15th 

February 2019. 

7. If an application is not received by this date, we will consider what enforcement 
action, if any, is appropriate in the circumstances. 

Yours sincerely 

Amy Florkowski 
Senior Investigator 
Overseas Investment Office 
DDI: +64 4 831 1690 
Email: aflorkowski@linz.govt.nz 
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A3502579 

Overseas Investment Office  

Radio New Zealand House 
155 The Terrace  
PO Box 5501  
Wellington 6145  
New Zealand 
+64 4 460 0110  
www.linz.govt.nz 

Our Ref: 201610121 

9 January 2019 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited 
 

 

BY EMAIL: ;  

Attention: Richard Thorp 

Dear Richard 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited – Shortland Road consent - 201610121 

1. We refer to our letter dated 19 November 2018 and our emails dated 13 and 19 
December 2018, in which you were reminded of your obligation, as consent 
holder, to provide a written report detailing progress towards the business plan 
and compliance with the conditions of consent (annual report).  

2. The annual report was originally due to be provided by no later than 30 October 
2018.  

3. Despite our reminders to you, we have still not received the annual report. 

4. In accordance with s 52(1) of the Overseas Investment Act 2005 (the Act) we 
require you to pay $500, being an administrative penalty for the late filing of 
the annual report. 

5. Payment of the $500 administrative penalty is to be made into the following 
bank account:  (see deposit slip attached), by no later 
than Thursday 24th January 2019. Please use: OIO, NZ Binxi, 201610121, as 
your reference when making payment.     

6. We remind you of the continued need to supply us with the annual report. 
Although please note that in accordance with s 52(2) the Act, we may not 
accept the annual report for filing until payment of the $500 administrative 
penalty has been paid.  

7. We take this opportunity to remind you that a failure to comply with any 
requirement or obligation imposed under the Act, including any condition of 
consent, amounts to an offence under s 45 of the Act and could also affect your 
track record of compliance and good conduct for any applications you make to 
the Overseas Investment Office in the future.  
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8. We look forward to payment of the $500 administrative penalty shortly, and no 
later than Thursday 24th January 2019, so that any further enforcement 
action will not be necessary.  

Yours sincerely 

Kirsty Millard 
Manager Enforcement 
Overseas Investment Office 
 
DDI: +64 4 460 2769 
Email: kmillard@linz.govt.nz 
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TAX INVOICE

Telephone:
P O Box 5501

Wellington 6145
0800-ONLINE or (0800 665 463)

GST Number:

64-4 498 3532

receivables@linz.govt.nz

Fax:

Email:

017-022-895

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited

Richard Thorp

1 of 1Page:

20/01/2019Due Date:

Customer Code:

10/01/2019Date:

ID208573

B21430

Invoice No:

NaPALIS ID:

AmountExclusive GST GSTDescription

 500.00 500.00  0.00OIO Case Number: 201610121 

Admin Penalty & Late Filing Penalty

$500.00Total Amount Due: $500.00 $0.00

Land Information New Zealand

Private Bag 5501

Wellington 6145

New Zealand

Remittance Advice

ID208573

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited

B21430Customer Code:

Customer Name:

Total Amount $500.00

Payment to 030049-0002402-00. Please include the customer code on the remittance advice to receivables@linz.govt.nz

Offshore deposits also require the following information: swift code WPACNZ2W and branch 318 Lambton Quay, Wellington. 

Payees need to ensure that any bank fee incurred for the electronic transfer is paid by them and not deducted from the transferred amount.

$0.00GST:

$500.00Exclusive GST:

Invoice No:

NaPALIS ID
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A3662293 

Overseas Investment Office  

Radio New Zealand House 

155 The Terrace  

PO Box 5501  

Wellington 6145  

New Zealand 

+64 4 460 0110  

www.linz.govt.nz 

   ×

Our Ref: 201610121 

14 June 2019 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited 

BY EMAIL:  

Richard@bxfoods.co.nz;  

CC - Christina Lefever <christina.lefever@duncancotterill.com> 

Dear Richard 

NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods Limited – compliance reporting for 10 Shortland 

Road, Oamaru (the Land) – Consent Decision 201610121 

1. As you know, we have been investigating whether NZ Binxi (Oamaru) Foods 

Limited (NZ Binxi) has met the conditions of its Shortland Road consent 
(Decision 201610121) to establish whether it had contravened the Overseas 
Investment Act 2005 (the Act).  

2. On 6 March 2019 we wrote to NZ Binxi requesting that it commence disposal of 

the property as based on the information we had at the time it seemed to us 
that it had not complied with, and was in breach of, Condition 3 of its consent:  

“Within 6 months from the date of consent, the Consent Holder must 

apply for resource consent to change the zoning of the Target Land to 

allow the development of staff accommodation and a dwelling to take 

place in accordance with the Business Plan.” 

3. We have now considered the information provided in your letter dated 29 March 

2019 and write to inform you that we will be taking no further action regarding 
the Land at this time other than issuing this compliance letter. 

4. Obtaining resource consent was made a condition of the Shortland Road 
consent as NZ Binxi told us that resource consent was required to change the 

zoning to allow for the staff accommodation and office development (together 
called the development)1. We understand from your letter that NZ Binxi 
received email confirmation from the Waitaki District Council that resource 

consent for the development was not required on 20 March 2018.  

5. You also submit that Conditions 5 and 7 were inserted so that the Overseas 
Investment Office (OIO) had some comfort that the development was being 
progressed towards the key completion timeframe of mid 2021.  

6. As noted in our letter of 6 March 2019 consent was granted to NZ Binxi on 10 
November 2016 and compliance with Condition 3 was due on 10 May 2017. On 
20 March 2018 NZ Binxi knew that resource consent was not required yet the 
development has not yet begun. This is unsatisfactory as to date NZ Binxi has 

not made any physical progress to meet its consent commitments.  

                                           
1 See email from Christina Lefever to Tyrone Barugh dated 30 September 2016 that said: “In response to 
paragraph 9(b) of your letter our client advises that it will require a resource consent to change the zoning of the land to 
allow the development to take place. The Applicant has spoken with the local Council and the Council has indicated that 
there should not be any difficulties in obtaining the rezoning. However, we would appreciate if the Consent Conditions 
could be amended to reflect this.”  
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